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SMALL CITIES ORGANIZED RISK EFFORT 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
 
Location: The Village at Squaw Valley  
                           Pallisades Room, 1960 Squaw Valley Road 
                           Olympic Valley, CA  96146 
 
Date:               Friday October 17, 2014 

 

PAGE A. CALL TO ORDER- 9:00 a.m.   
     

 B. ROLL CALL   
     

 C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS POSTED A 1 
     

 D. PUBLIC COMMENTS   
     

9:05 
Pg. 01 
 
 
 
Pg. 02 
Pg. 07 
Pg. 09 

E. CONSENT CALENDAR 
All matters listed under the consent calendar are considered routine with no separate 
discussion necessary. Any member of the public or Board of Directors may request any 
item to be considered separately. 
 

1. Board of Directors Meeting Minutes – August 22, 2014 
2. SCORE Checking Account Transaction List as of September 30, 2014 
3. Investment Statements from Chandler Asset Management as of 

September 30, 2014 

  

     
9:10 F. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT   
     
  1. President’s Report 

Roger Carroll will address the Board on items pertaining to SCORE. 
I 4 

     
  2. Alliant Update 

The Program Administrator will address the Board on Alliant matters 
pertinent to SCORE including an Alliant staff update. 

I 4 

     
  3. CJPRMA Update 

Roger Carroll will update the Board on CJPRMA matters pertinent to 
SCORE. 

I 4 

     
     
     



 
 

 

 

  4. ERMA Update 
Roger Carroll will update the Board on ERMA matters pertinent to 
SCORE. 

I 4 

     
  5. Loss Control Update 

David Patzer will provide the Board with a presentation on the Loss 
Control and Safety Services for 2014/15. 

I 4 

     
 G. FINANCIAL    
     
Pg. 38 1. SCORE’s Quarterly Financial Reports Ending June 30, 2014 

Board members will review the Quarterly Financial and Statement of Net 
Assets presented by Gilbert Associates, Inc. and may take action to 
Accept and File or give direction. 

A 1 

     
Pg. 54 2. Audited Financial Report for Year Ending June 30, 2014 

Crowe Horwath will present the Draft Financial Audit for Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 2014 to the Board for their review and consideration of 
acceptance. 

A 2 

     
 H. JPA BUSINESS   

     

Pg. 55  1.  Long-Range Planning Recommendations 
The Board is asked to review the feedback provided at the Long-Range 
Planning Session and provide direction for action items to address the 
issues raised at the meeting.    

A
 
 

4 

     
Pg. 56  2. Loss Control Services and Grant Program 

The Board will be asked to discuss the current loss control services and 
programs and provide direction regarding the future of those programs.  

A 1 

     
Pg. 57  3. Target Equity Policy  Update 

The Board is asked to review recommended changes to SCORE’s 
Target Equity Policy and approve as presented or amended.     

A 1 

     
Pg. 68  4. Firefighter Physical Fitness & Driving Policy Revision 

The Board is asked to approve the revisions to the risk management 
guidelines for member firefighters.  

A 1 

     
Pg. 87 I. CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 

54956.95 
**REQUESTING AUTHORITY 

  

     
  1.  Liability Program 

a. Larson vs. City of Isleton 
b. Abaco vs. City of Loomis 

  



 
 

 

 

c. Fabbrini vs. City of Dunsmuir 
d. Arth vs. City of Dunsmuir 
e. Shwartz vs. City of Susanville 
f. Shivy vs. City of Weed ** 

     
  2. Workers’ Compensation Program 

a. SCWA-55810 vs. City of Portola** 
b. SCWA-357421 & SCWA-388672 vs. City of Mt. Shasta** 
c. SCWA-552919 vs. City of Weed** 
d. SCWA-555589 vs. City of Yreka** 

  

     
 J. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION   
     
 K. INFORMATION ITEMS I  
     
 
Pg. 88 

 1. PARMA Conference, February 8-11, 2015, Anaheim, CA  
2. SCORE Resource Contact Guide 

 4 
1 

     
 L. CLOSING COMMENTS   
     
  ADJOURNMENT   
     
  UPCOMING MEETING 

 
  

 
 

 
IMPORTANT NOTICES AND DISCLAIMERS: 

Per Government Code 54954.2, persons requesting disability related modifications or accommodations, including 
auxiliary aids or services in order to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact Johnny Yang at Alliant 
Insurance at (916) 643-2702. 
 
The Agenda packet will be posted on the SCORE website at www.scorejpa.org. Documents and material relating to 
an open session agenda item that are provided to the SCORE Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to a 
regular meeting will be available for public inspection and copying at 1792 Tribute Road, Suite 450, Sacramento, 
CA  95815. 
 
Access to some buildings and offices may require routine provisions of identification to building security.  However, 
SCORE does not require any member of the public to register his or her name, or to provide other information, as a 
condition to attendance at any public meeting and will not inquire of building security concerning information so 
provided.  See Government Code section 54953.3. 
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Agenda Item E. 

 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

ACTION ITEM 

ISSUE: Items on the Consent Calendar should be reviewed by the Board and, if there is any item 
requiring clarification or amendment, it should be removed for separate discussion.  The Board should 
adopt the Consent Calendar excluding those items removed. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Program Administrator recommends adoption of the Consent Calendar 
after review by the Board of Directors. Items requested to be removed from Consent will be placed back 
on the agenda in an order determined by the President. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
BACKGROUND: Items of importance, that may not require discussion, are included on the Consent 
Calendar for adoption.  
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S):    

1. Board of Directors Meeting Minutes – August 22, 2014 
2. SCORE Checking Account Transaction List as of September 30, 2014 
3. Investment Statements from Chandler Asset Management as of September 30, 2014 
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SCORE 
Small Cities Organized Risk Effort  

A Joint Powers Authority 

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort (SCORE) 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

August 22, 2014 
 

Member Cities Present:   
 
Mark Sorenson, City of Biggs Ernie Teague, City of Loyalton 
Laurie Van Groningen, City of Colfax Janie Sprague, City of Montague 
Brenda Bains, City of Dunsmuir Muriel Howarth Terrel, City of Mt. Shasta 
Pamela Russell, City of Etna Brooke Woodcox, City of Rio Dell 
Linda Romaine, Town of Fort Jones John Duckett, City of Shasta Lake 
Robert Jankovitz, City of Isleton Randolph Darrow, City of Tulelake 
Jim Goodwin, City of Live Oak Ron Stock, City of Weed 
Roger Carroll, Town of Loomis Steve Baker, City of Yreka 
 
Member Cities Absent: 
 
Susan Scarlett, City of Portola Jared Hancock, City of Susanville 
 
Consultants & Guests 
 
Michael Simmons, Alliant Insurance Services Johnny Yang, Alliant Insurance Services 
Marcus Beverly, Alliant Insurance Services Tracey Smith-Reed, Gilbert Associates, Inc. 
 
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
Mr. Roger Carroll called the meeting to order at 9:32 a.m. 
 
B. ROLL CALL 
 
The above mentioned members were present constituting a quorum.  Cities absent from this meeting 
were the City of Biggs, City of Dorris, City of Portola and Town of Ft Jones.  
  
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS POSTED 
 
A motion was made to approve the Agenda, moving Item I.10 to a lunchtime presentation.  
 
MOTION:  Steve Baker  SECOND:  Pamela Russell MOTION CARRIED   
AYES: Sorensen, Van Groningen, McKay, Bains, Russell, Romaine, Jankovitz, Goodwin, Carroll, 
Teague, Sprague, Terrell, Woodcox, Duckett, Darrow, Stock, Baker 
NAYS: None. 
ABSENT: Scarlett, Hancock 
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D. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
There were no public comments. 
 
E. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
1. Board of Directors Meeting Draft Minutes – June 27, 2014 
2. US Bank Custodial Account Statement – June 30, 2014 
3. Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Quarterly Statement of Investment – June 30, 2014 
4. SCORE Checking Account Transaction List – March – May 2014 
5. Investment Statements from Chandler Asset Management as of June 30, 2014 
6. ACI Utilization Report as of June 30, 2014 

 
A motion was made to approve the Consent Calendar as presented.  
 
MOTION:  Pamela Russell SECOND:  Steve Baker MOTION CARRIED   
AYES: Sorensen, Van Groningen, McKay, Bains, Russell, Romaine, Jankovitz, Goodwin, Carroll, 
Teague, Sprague, Terrell, Woodcox, Duckett, Darrow, Stock, Baker 
NAYS: None. 
ABSENT: Scarlett, Hancock 
 
F. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
 
F1. President’s Report 
 
Mr. Carroll had no items to report. 
 
F2. Alliant Update 
 
Mr. Marcus Beverly explained that the CAJPA Accreditation is in process audited by Mr. Robin 
Johnson.  Mr. Beverly noted that there were a couple of follow up items that will be address and he 
expects that SCORE will be re-accredited with Excellence.  Mr. Beverly advised that he will also be 
meeting with York Risk Services to perform a Workers’ Compensation claims review on September 
10, 2014.  He then notes the Liability claims that requires authority regarding Shivy vs. City of 
Weed.  He requests that an emergency Executive Committee meeting for settlement authority on this 
claim on Monday at 1 pm.  Mr. Carroll confirmed that the Executive Committee can grant authority 
for this claim.  Mr. Baker, Ms. Russell and Mr. Duckett are available for a Special Executive 
Committee teleconference at 1pm.  
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G. JPA BUSINESS 
 
G1.  Agenda Posting Policy 
 
Mr. Beverly explained that as part of the CAJPA Accreditation standards, a copy of the Agenda must 
be posted and visible to the public 24/7.  He explains that Alliant’s Sacramento office does not have 
the ability to do so.  He then mentions that the City of Yreka is listed in the JPA Agreement as the 
member who exercises the power of the authority.  Mr. Baker has confirmed that he can act as the 
designated location in posting the agendas.  A copy of the posting policy is included 
 
A motion made to approve the City of Yreka as the designated location for SCORE’s Agendas 
postings and if not available the President and/or Vice President will post the Agenda on 
behalf of SCORE. 
 
MOTION:  Pamela Russell SECOND:  Linda Romaine MOTION CARRIED   
AYES: Sorensen, Van Groningen, McKay, Bains, Russell, Romaine, Jankovitz, Goodwin, Carroll, 
Teague, Sprague, Terrell, Woodcox, Duckett, Darrow, Stock, Baker 
NAYS: None. 
ABSENT: Scarlett, Hancock 
 
G2.  Safety and Loss Control Plan and Funding for FY 2014/15 
 
Mr. Beverly explained that at the last June 27, 2014 Board of Directors meeting a presentation was 
given by DKF Solutions who made recommendations on a Service Plan going forward.  An Ad Hoc 
Committee then reviewed the Service Plan and made a recommendation which narrows the plan to 
the leading losses for Workers’ Compensation and Liability.  Members also expressed the desire to 
have an on-site visit at least once a year and also to have an ongoing hotline service to answer any 
questions pertaining to OSHA and general risk management questions.  Mr. Beverly would also like 
to suggest that a Risk Management Scorecard is developed.    
 
Mr. Beverly advised that the new proposed Safety and Loss Control Plan will be as follows: 
 
General Liability: 

1. Audit 2 member sewer plans, with report to Board and one workshop.  Fee = $16,000. 
2. Two maintenance trainings, with CE credit. Fee = $8,000. 

 
Workers’ Compensation: 

1. Site visit with 90 minute biomechanics training and review of operations/current practices, 
without developing an OSHA policy.  Fee = $2,340 x 18 = $42,120. 

 
General Risk Control: 

1. Phone and email hotline. Fee = $1,350 x 12 = $16,200. 
 
The total for above is $82,320.  The total with only one sewer plan audit is $75,320. 
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Mr. Beverly noted that SCORE budgeted $75,000 and if only one sewer plan audit is done would be 
$75,320.  He explained that he recommends two audits as CJPRMA has in the past charged for 
online training which SCORE has opted out of which saves SCORE $7,000 off of SCORE’s excess 
liability premium.  CJPRMA also offers $3,000 to SCORE for training.   
 
A motion was made to approve the Safety and Loss Control Service Plan at the amount of $82,320. 
 
MOTION:  Steve Baker SECOND:  Laurie Van Groningen MOTION CARRIED   
AYES: Sorensen, Van Groningen, McKay, Bains, Russell, Romaine, Jankovitz, Goodwin, Carroll, 
Teague, Sprague, Terrell, Woodcox, Duckett, Darrow, Stock, Baker 
NAYS: None. 
ABSENT: Scarlett, Hancock 
 
G3. October Training/Planning Day & Board Meeting Topics 
 
Mr. Beverly explained that SCORE conducts an annual meeting for training and/or long-range 
planning for members to learn and guide the organization from a long-range and policy perspective.  
Mr. Beverly provided the Board with a brief description of the draft Agenda for the meeting on 
October 16 and 17, 2014.  Mr. Beverly explains that no action is necessary for this item and he is 
just looking for feedback.   
 
H. CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
Ms. Linda Romaine advised that she will be available for the Emergency Executive Committee 
meeting on Monday at 1 pm.   
 
Mr. Carroll reminded everyone to be up to date as respects their AB 1234 and AB 1825 training.  He 
asked if any member would like to host the AB 1825 training to get in contact with Mr. Carroll to 
facilitate an ERMA training which is free to SCORE members.   
 
Mr. Beverly also reminded members that members are required to complete an ethics training course 
if they are required to file a Form 700.   
 
Mr. Tracey Smith-Reed mentioned that SCORE is currently in the middle of the audit and Crowe 
Horwath hopes to have the audit completed by next week and it will be presented at the October 
Board of Directors meeting. 
   
AJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:10 am. 
 
NEXT MEETING DATE:  October 17, 2014 in Olympic Valley, CA 
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Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
                                                                  
Pamela Russell, Secretary 
 
______________________ 
Date 
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

0100 - CASH IN BANK 464,959.98
0100-010 Scott Valley Bank 464,959.98

Transfer 04/01/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 14,229.91 450,730.07
Transfer 04/01/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 44,239.78 406,490.29
Deposit 04/02/2014 Deposit - Recovery -SPLIT- 3,045.65 409,535.94
Deposit 04/02/2014 Deposit 12000 · Undeposited Funds 10,690.00 420,225.94
Deposit 04/03/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 59,408.55 479,634.49
Deposit 04/14/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 42,123.50 521,757.99
Deposit 04/14/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 74,166.58 595,924.57
Check 04/16/2014 2483 Live Oak Dividends Payable 49,317.00 546,607.57
Check 04/16/2014 2484 Farley Consulting Services Inv # 1469 - W/C Claims Audit 0511 - Claims Audit 7,500.00 539,107.57
Check 04/16/2014 2485 Michael Simmons Deposit - Squaw Valley BOD Meeting Oct 2014 0174 · Prepaid Expenses 2,000.00 537,107.57
Check 04/16/2014 2486 Gilbert Associates, Inc. February & March 2014 0505 - Accounting 8,000.00 529,107.57
Check 04/16/2014 2487 DKF Soultions Group, LLC Inv # 11542 0507 - Consulting 19,000.00 510,107.57
Check 04/16/2014 2488 York Insurance Services Inv # 500010431 W/C Claims Admin April 0710 - Claims Management 8,131.85 501,975.72
Check 04/16/2014 2489 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA Inv # 500010432 Liab Claims Admin April 0830 -Claims Service - Vouchers 8,125.00 493,850.72
Check 04/16/2014 2490 Champion Awards Name Plates 0640 - Meeting Expense 123.60 493,727.12
Transfer 04/22/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 2,437.95 491,289.17
Transfer 04/22/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 39,732.33 451,556.84
Check 04/24/2014 2492 PARMA Dues for 1/1/14 - 12/31/14 0615 - Dues and Subscriptions 100.00 451,456.84
Check 04/24/2014 2491 PARMA Dues for 1/1/14 - 12/31/14 0615 - Dues and Subscriptions 100.00 451,356.84
Deposit 04/25/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 16,070.00 467,426.84
Deposit 04/25/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 68,250.09 535,676.93
Transfer 04/28/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 18,067.50 517,609.43
Transfer 04/28/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 103,690.12 413,919.31
Deposit 04/30/2014 Interest SVB 31.77 413,951.08
Transfer 05/02/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 12,530.53 401,420.55
Transfer 05/02/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 15,983.47 385,437.08
Deposit 05/06/2014 Deposit Workers' Compensation Claims 74.13 385,511.21
Transfer 05/16/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 2,652.90 382,858.31
Transfer 05/16/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 171,533.66 211,324.65
Deposit 05/16/2014 Deposit Liability Claim Payments 1,484.89 212,809.54
Deposit 05/20/2014 Deposit 12000 · Undeposited Funds 3,138.00 215,947.54
Check 05/29/2014 2496 Gibbons & Conley -SPLIT- 7,888.05 208,059.49
Check 05/29/2014 2497 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA Liability Claims Mgmt - May '13 Inv # 500010533 0830 -Claims Service - Vouchers 8,125.00 199,934.49
Check 05/29/2014 2498 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA W/C Claims Mgmt - May '13 Inv # 500010532 0710 - Claims Management 8,131.85 191,802.64
Check 05/29/2014 2499 Gilbert Associates, Inc. 29330 ENG - April 2014 0505 - Accounting 4,000.00 187,802.64
Check 05/29/2014 2493 VOID void 0.00 187,802.64
Check 05/29/2014 2494 VOID void 0.00 187,802.64
Check 05/29/2014 2495 VOID void 0.00 187,802.64
Deposit 05/29/2014 Deposit 12000 · Undeposited Funds 4,712.27 192,514.91
Deposit 05/31/2014 Interest SVB 18.03 192,532.94
Transfer 06/06/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 3,228.80 189,304.14
Transfer 06/06/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 45,097.24 144,206.90
Deposit 06/09/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 21,608.02 165,814.92
Deposit 06/16/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 46,278.00 212,092.92
Transfer 06/17/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 27,770.28 184,322.64
Transfer 06/17/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 33,510.21 150,812.43
Check 06/23/2014 2500 Biggs Dividends Dividends Payable 18,012.00 132,800.43
Check 06/23/2014 2501 Dorris Dividends Dividends Payable 422.00 132,378.43
Check 06/23/2014 2502 Fort Jones Dividends Dividends Payable 8,969.00 123,409.43
Check 06/23/2014 2503 Live Oak Dividends Dividends Payable 49,276.00 74,133.43
Check 06/23/2014 2504 Loomis Dividends Dividends Payable 33,083.00 41,050.43
Check 06/23/2014 2505 Loyalton Dividends Dividends Payable 7,751.00 33,299.43
Check 06/23/2014 2506 Montague Dividends Dividends Payable 6,674.00 26,625.43
Check 06/23/2014 2507 Portola Dividends -SPLIT- 34,101.00 -7,475.57
Check 06/23/2014 2508 Rio Dell Dividends Dividends Payable 38,793.00 -46,268.57
Check 06/23/2014 2509 Shasta Lake Dividends Dividends Payable 164,223.00 -210,491.57
Check 06/23/2014 2510 Susanville Dividends Dividends Payable 103,863.00 -314,354.57
Check 06/23/2014 2511 Weed Dividends Dividends Payable 4,867.00 -319,221.57
Check 06/23/2014 2512 Fort Jones Check was for training reimbursement to Ft. Jones.  Deposited into SCORE in error. 0120 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 3,300.00 -322,521.57
Deposit 06/23/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 -322,521.57
Check 06/24/2014 2513 Risk Management Services 0511 - Claims Audit 2,895.00 -325,416.57
Check 06/24/2014 2514 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA Liab Claims Mgmt Inv # 500010636 June '14 0830 -Claims Service - Vouchers 8,125.00 -333,541.57
Check 06/24/2014 2515 Bickmore Risk Services Inv # BRS-0010267 -SPLIT- 9,600.00 -343,141.57
Check 06/24/2014 2516 Colfax Grant Fund Program Grant Fund Program 2,701.00 -345,842.57
Check 06/24/2014 2517 Gilbert Associates, Inc. 29330 ENG - Inv # 306098 May 2014 0505 - Accounting 4,000.00 -349,842.57

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort
Check Register - General Checking Account

April 1, 2014 - September 30, 2014

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 06/24/2014 2518 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA WC Claims Mgmt Inv # 500010635 June '14 0710 - Claims Management 8,131.85 -357,974.42
Transfer 06/27/2014 Funds Transfer 0150 - LAIF 500,000.00 142,025.58
Check 06/27/2014 2519 VOID void 0.00 142,025.58
Check 06/27/2014 2520 Toyon-Wintu Center Meeting 6/27/14 0605 - B of D Activities 837.50 141,188.08
Deposit 06/27/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 65,685.81 206,873.89
Deposit 06/27/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 12,851.65 219,725.54
Deposit 06/30/2014 Interest SVB 14.03 219,739.57
Deposit 07/08/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 54,339.20 274,078.77
Transfer 07/10/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 30,080.13 243,998.64
Deposit 07/14/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 497,477.10 741,475.74
Check 07/16/2014 2521 Employment Risk Management Authority Inv # ERMA-00260 0625 - Insurance 62,610.00 678,865.74
Check 07/16/2014 2522 Alliant Inv # 238499 Program Administration 225,811.00 453,054.74
Check 07/16/2014 2523 Alliant Inv # 238480 - Treasurer Bond 0625 - Insurance 575.00 452,479.74
Check 07/16/2014 2524 Alliant Inv # 1026240 & 2026240 -SPLIT- 289,616.61 162,863.13
Check 07/16/2014 2525 LAWCX Inv # LAWCX 2015-010 Workers' Compensation 198,933.00 -36,069.87
Check 07/16/2014 2526 LAWCX Inv # LAWCX-2015-040 Workers' Compensation 15,902.00 -51,971.87
Check 07/16/2014 2527 ACI Specialty Benefits Inv # 15868 EAP 8,991.00 -60,962.87
Check 07/16/2014 2528 Gilbert Associates, Inc. 29330 ENG - June 2014 0505 - Accounting 4,000.00 -64,962.87
Check 07/16/2014 2529 CAJPA Annual Dues - Notice # 7412014 0615 - Dues and Subscriptions 450.00 -65,412.87
Transfer 07/16/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 51,743.02 -117,155.89
Deposit 07/17/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 342,980.73 225,824.84
Deposit 07/24/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 448,589.00 674,413.84
Transfer 07/24/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 7,063.89 667,349.95
Transfer 07/24/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 7,458.92 659,891.03
Transfer 07/24/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 18,232.81 641,658.22
Transfer 07/30/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 39,675.73 601,982.49
Check 07/31/2014 2530 CSAC Excess Insurance Pollution Program Inv # 15400705 General Liability 10,615.00 591,367.49
Check 07/31/2014 2531 CJPRMA Liability - Inv # LIAB-SCORE-14/15 General Liability 101,779.00 489,588.49
Check 07/31/2014 2532 Dunsmuir Grant Fund Program Grant Fund Program 2,118.92 487,469.57
Check 07/31/2014 2533 Fort Jones Inv # 105 - Accounting Services 0608 · Bookkeeping - Ft. Jones 2,269.46 485,200.11
Deposit 07/31/2014 Interest SVB 43.32 485,243.43
Deposit 08/04/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 516,606.00 1,001,849.43
Deposit 08/04/2014 Deposit 12000 · Undeposited Funds 2,887.67 1,004,737.10
Transfer 08/04/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 37,608.89 967,128.21
Transfer 08/04/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 56,398.20 910,730.01
Deposit 08/15/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 89,253.28 999,983.29
Check 08/19/2014 2534 DKF Soultions Group, LLC VOID: Inv # 11627 0507 - Consulting 0.00 999,983.29
Transfer 08/20/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 4,113.22 995,870.07
Transfer 08/20/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 13,502.46 982,367.61
Deposit 08/31/2014 Interest SVB 59.41 982,427.02
Transfer 09/03/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 23,066.98 959,360.04
Transfer 09/03/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 4,117.19 955,242.85
Deposit 09/04/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 7,237.10 962,479.95
Deposit 09/05/2014 Deposit Workers' Compensation Claims 704.50 963,184.45
Transfer 09/12/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 29,679.99 933,504.46
Check 09/15/2014 2535 DKF Soultions Group, LLC Replaces check # 2534 0507 - Consulting 16,000.00 917,504.46
Check 09/17/2014 2536 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA Liability Claims Admin - July - Sept 2014 -SPLIT- 24,375.00 893,129.46
Check 09/17/2014 2537 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA Annual Fee - Liability Claims Admin 0720 - Third Pty Admini(TPA) 19,000.00 874,129.46
Check 09/17/2014 2538 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA Annual Fee - W/C Claims Admin 0720 - Third Pty Admini(TPA) 11,000.00 863,129.46
Check 09/17/2014 2539 York Insurance Services Group, Inc-CA W/C Claims Admin July - Sept 2014 -SPLIT- 25,127.40 838,002.06
Check 09/17/2014 2540 Gilbert Associates, Inc. Accounting Services July & August 2014 -SPLIT- 8,000.00 830,002.06
Check 09/17/2014 2541 Gibbons & Conley Inv # 14-MAR-2623 & 14-JUL2760 -SPLIT- 2,460.01 827,542.05
Transfer 09/18/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 12,288.57 815,253.48
Transfer 09/18/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-020 Trust - WC - SVB 69,884.27 745,369.21
Deposit 09/19/2014 Deposit -SPLIT- 2,715.86 748,085.07
Transfer 09/22/2014 Funds Transfer 0106-010 Trust - Liab _SVB 14,620.15 733,464.92
Deposit 09/30/2014 Interest SVB 52.31 733,517.23

Total 0100-010 Scott Valley Bank 2,892,596.45 2,624,039.20 733,517.23

Total 0100 - CASH IN BANK 2,892,596.45 2,624,039.20 733,517.23

TOTAL 2,892,596.45 2,624,039.20 733,517.23

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort
Check Register - General Checking Account

April 1, 2014 - September 30, 2014

Page 2
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Monthly Account Statement

+(314)-418-3441

Linda Brimm

US Bank

CustodianChandler Team
For questions about your account,

please call (800) 317-4747 or

Email operations@chandlerasset.com

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort

September 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014

Information contained herein is confidential.  We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your 
qualified custodian.  Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source.

6225 Lusk Boulevard     |     San Diego, CA 92121     |     Phone  800.317.4747     |     Fax  858.546.3741     |     www.chandlerasset.com
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Cont/WD -1,180
Income Earned 10,850 11,056

Cost Value 10,746,961 10,757,586
Book Value 10,697,814 10,706,107
Par 10,660,518 10,672,140

Market Value 10,737,860 10,721,222

Total Market Value 10,771,437 10,757,176
Accrued Interest 33,577 35,954

ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beg. Values


as of 8/31/14

End Values


as of 9/30/14

80.7 %

Bank of Tokyo-Mit UFJ 2.0 %

John Deere ABS 2.3 %

Procter & Gamble Company 2.5 %

Federal Farm Credit Bank 5.5 %

Federal Home Loan Bank 12.6 %

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 12.6 %

Federal National Mortgage Assoc 19.3 %

Government of United States 23.9 %

TOP ISSUERS

Issuer % Portfolio

Average S&P/Moody Rating AA+/Aa1

Average Market YTM 0.99 %

Average Life 2.50 yrs

Average Final Maturity 2.62 yrs

Average Purchase YTM 1.25 %

Average Duration 2.42

Average Coupon 1.48 %

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)MATURITY DISTRIBUTIONSECTOR ALLOCATION

1-5 Year Govt/A Rated or better Corporate -0.20 % -0.06 % 0.94 % 0.97 % 1.13 % 2.04 % N/A 3.55 % 34.48 %

1-5 yr Govt -0.17 % -0.05 % 0.76 % 0.67 % 0.66 % 1.64 % N/A 3.40 % 32.87 %

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort -0.12 % -0.05 % 0.78 % 0.83 % 0.93 % 1.85 % N/A 3.67 % 35.85 %

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Total Rate of Return Current Latest Year Annualized Since
As of 9/30/2014 Month 3 Months To Date 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 3/31/2006 3/31/2006

Portfolio Summary
As of 9/30/2014

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort


Account #590
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Category Standard Comment

U.S. Treasury Issues No limitations Complies

Government Agencies No limitations Complies

Municipal Securities "A-" or better rated; 20% maximum; 5% per 
issuer;

Complies

Negotiable CDs A-1, P-1 or F-1, or AA rated; 30% max.; 
5 years maximum maturity; 5% per issuer 

Complies 

Banker’s Acceptances A1, P1 or F-1 rated; 30% maximum; 5% 
per issuer; <180 days 

Complies

Commercial Paper A-1, P1 or F-1 rated;  25% maximum; 5% 
per issuer; <270 days

Complies 

Medium Term Notes "A-" or better rated; 30% maximum; 5% per 
issuer;

Complies

Asset-Backed Securities AAA/Aaa rated; 20% maximum with Mort. 
Pass-Throughs; 5% per issuer

Complies

Mortgage Pass-Through 
Securities

AAA/Aaa rated; 20% maximum with Asset 
Backs; 5% per issuer

Complies

Money Market Funds AAA/Aaa rated; 20% maximum; 10% per 
issuer

Complies

Repurchase Agreements Not used by investment adviser Complies

LAIF Not used by investment adviser Complies

Maximum maturity 5 years Complies

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort
Joint Powers Authority

September 30, 2014

Assets managed by Chandler Asset Management are in full compliance with State law and with the 
Authority's investment policy.

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY

11



Execution Time: 10/2/2014 11:46:38 AMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 3

- Other Dispositions $0.00

- Maturites $0.00

- Calls $0.00

- MMF Withdrawals $1,180.17

+/- Realized Gain/Loss $794.24

- Security Transfers $0.00

+/- Net Accretion ($1,961.32)

($1,961.32)

Gain/Loss on Dispositions

- Principal Paydowns $19,671.58

Total Dispositions $244,257.42

Amortization/Accretion

+ Security Purchases $223,413.46

+ Money Market Fund Purchases $30,303.81

+ Money Market Contributions $0.00

- Security Withdrawals $0.00

$794.24

Acquisition

Dispositions

- Security Sales $175,575.58

- Money Market Fund Sales $47,830.09

+ Security Contributions $0.00

+ Security Transfers $0.00

Total Acquisitions $253,717.27

Ending Book Value $10,706,106.81

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

Beginning Book Value $10,697,814.04

Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00

Principal Paydown $19,671.58

Accrued Interest Paid $264.45

Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00

Withdrawals $1,180.17

Security Purchase $223,413.46

Total Acquisitions $206,151.63

Disposition

Principal on Maturities $0.00

Acquisition

Contributions $0.00

Interest on Maturities $0.00

Total Dispositions $224,858.08

Interest Received $10,631.77

Dividend Received $0.46

Security Sale Proceeds $175,575.58

Accrued Interest Received $272.24

Ending Book Value $26,414.35

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $45,120.80

Reconciliation Summary
As of 9/30/2014

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort (SCORE)


Account #590
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3135G0BA0 FNMA Note


2.375% Due 4/11/2016

275,000.00 06/07/2011


1.78 %

282,544.63


277,379.82

102.94


0.45 %

283,086.38


3,084.20

2.66 %


5,706.56

Aaa / AA+


AAA

1.53


1.49

31331KHW3 FFCB Note


1.625% Due 11/19/2014

160,000.00 06/25/2012


0.43 %

164,560.00


160,255.07

100.21


0.10 %

160,332.96


953.33

1.50 %


77.89

Aaa / AA+


AAA

0.14


0.14

31331J6C2 FFCB Note


2.35% Due 12/22/2015

120,000.00 03/28/2011


2.27 %

120,434.40


120,112.31

102.31


0.46 %

122,767.92


775.50

1.15 %


2,655.61

Aaa / AA+


AAA

1.23


1.21

3137EACT4 FHLMC Note


2.5% Due 5/27/2016

310,000.00 Various


1.73 %

321,083.36


313,751.78

103.34


0.48 %

320,340.05


2,669.45

3.00 %


6,588.27

Aaa / AA+


AAA

1.66


1.62

3137EACH0 FHLMC Note


2.875% Due 2/9/2015

225,000.00 Various


2.29 %

230,544.75


225,448.29

100.98


0.15 %

227,196.00


934.37

2.12 %


1,747.71

Aaa / AA+


AAA

0.36


0.36

31398AU34 FNMA Note


2.375% Due 7/28/2015

100,000.00 08/27/2010


1.73 %

103,014.00


100,504.29

101.78


0.23 %

101,775.50


415.63

0.95 %


1,271.21

Aaa / AA+


AAA

0.82


0.82

3135G0SB0 FNMA Note


0.375% Due 12/21/2015

120,000.00 11/26/2012


0.45 %

119,720.40


119,888.36

100.16


0.25 %

120,188.40


125.00

1.12 %


300.04

Aaa / AA+


AAA

1.22


1.22

3133EANJ3 FFCB Note


0.5% Due 5/1/2015

150,000.00 05/03/2012


0.53 %

149,853.00


149,971.46

100.18


0.20 %

150,263.70


312.50

1.40 %


292.24

Aaa / AA+


AAA

0.58


0.58

3133XWNB1 FHLB Note


2.875% Due 6/12/2015

265,000.00 06/06/2011


1.44 %

279,807.14


267,565.49

101.90


0.15 %

270,044.54


2,306.79

2.53 %


2,479.05

Aaa / AA+


AAA

0.70


0.69

313373SZ6 FHLB Note


2.125% Due 6/10/2016

200,000.00 09/14/2011


1.10 %

209,390.00


203,354.35

102.65


0.55 %

205,308.00


1,310.42

1.92 %


1,953.65

Aaa / AA+


AAA

1.70


1.66

AGENCY

89231NAC7 Toyota Auto Receivable 2012-B A3


0.46% Due 7/15/2016

61,358.43 09/18/2012


0.46 %

61,352.59


61,356.55

100.04


0.37 %

61,381.13


12.54

0.57 %


24.58

Aaa / AAA


NR

1.79


0.43

47787VAC5 John Deere Owner Trust 2014-A A3


0.92% Due 4/16/2018

125,000.00 04/02/2014


0.93 %

124,979.98


124,983.16

99.86


1.00 %

124,827.50


51.11

1.16 %


(155.66)

Aaa / NR


AAA

3.55


1.76

47787RAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2012-B A3


0.53% Due 7/15/2016

74,500.86 09/27/2013


0.61 %

74,419.38


74,448.54

100.03


0.46 %

74,521.35


17.55

0.69 %


72.81

Aaa / NR


AAA

1.79


0.41

89231MAC9 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2014-A


0.67% Due 12/15/2017

90,000.00 03/11/2014


0.69 %

89,983.37


89,986.52

99.88


0.75 %

89,892.09


26.80

0.84 %


(94.43)

Aaa / AAA


NR

3.21


1.58

43814GAC4 Honda Auto Receivables 2014-2 A3


0.77% Due 3/19/2018

90,000.00 05/13/2014


0.78 %

89,989.18


89,990.50

99.82


0.88 %

89,834.04


25.03

0.84 %


(156.46)

Aaa / AAA


NR

3.47


1.77

477879AC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2013-B A3


0.87% Due 8/15/2017

45,000.00 08/27/2013


0.88 %

44,993.87


44,995.54

100.24


0.64 %

45,107.33


17.40

0.42 %


111.79

Aaa / NR


AAA

2.88


1.04

43813CAC4 Honda Auto Receivables 2012-4 A3


0.52% Due 8/18/2016

74,866.73 10/11/2012


0.52 %

74,859.48


74,864.19

100.09


0.33 %

74,933.74


14.06

0.70 %


69.55

Aaa / AAA


NR

1.88


0.47

161571FL3 Chase CHAIT Pool #2012-A5


0.59% Due 8/15/2017

160,000.00 03/05/2013


0.55 %

160,231.25


160,149.65

100.10


0.47 %

160,162.72


41.96

1.49 %


13.07

NR / AAA


AAA

2.88


0.85

Total ABS 720,726.02 0.68 %
720,809.10


720,774.65 0.63 %

720,659.90


206.45

6.70 %


(114.75)

Aaa / AAA


Aaa

2.80


1.10

ABS

Holdings Report
As of 9/30/14

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort
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CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date



Book Yield
Cost Value


Book Value

Mkt Price


Mkt YTM

Market Value


Accrued Int.

% of Port.


Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity


Duration
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06538CKM2 Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi NY Discount 
CP


0.21% Due 10/21/2014

215,000.00 06/16/2014


0.21 %

214,841.98


214,841.98

99.93


0.21 %

214,841.98


132.94

2.00 %


0.00

P-1 / A-1


F-1

0.06


0.06

COMMERCIAL PAPER

3135G0WJ8 FNMA Note


0.875% Due 5/21/2018

250,000.00 06/17/2013


1.24 %

245,652.50


246,788.94

97.94


1.46 %

244,840.50


789.93

2.28 %


(1,948.44)

Aaa / AA+


AAA

3.64


3.55

313378A43 FHLB Note


1.375% Due 3/9/2018

215,000.00 08/06/2013


1.48 %

213,970.15


214,228.38

99.95


1.39 %

214,885.62


180.66

2.00 %


657.24

Aaa / AA+


AAA

3.44


3.35

313375K48 FHLB Note


2% Due 9/14/2018

200,000.00 02/07/2014


1.50 %

204,446.00


203,828.28

101.46


1.62 %

202,924.80


188.89

1.89 %


(903.48)

Aaa / AA+


AAA

3.96


3.79

3135G0ZG1 FNMA Note


1.75% Due 9/12/2019

125,000.00 09/24/2014


1.91 %

124,085.00


124,088.03

99.12


1.94 %

123,896.63


115.45

1.15 %


(191.40)

Aaa / AA+


AAA

4.95


4.71

3135G0YT4 FNMA Note


1.625% Due 11/27/2018

400,000.00 Various


1.60 %

400,556.00


400,461.74

99.79


1.68 %

399,173.60


2,238.88

3.73 %


(1,288.14)

Aaa / AA+


AAA

4.16


3.98

3135G0GY3 FNMA Note


1.25% Due 1/30/2017

175,000.00 03/26/2012


1.25 %

174,983.73


174,992.17

100.92


0.85 %

176,618.23


370.66

1.65 %


1,626.06

Aaa / AA+


AAA

2.34


2.29

3135G0UY7 FNMA Callable Note 1X 2/27/15


1% Due 2/27/2017

200,000.00 04/23/2013


0.48 %

201,900.00


200,420.03

99.90


1.04 %

199,792.00


188.89

1.86 %


(628.03)

Aaa / AA+


AAA

2.41


1.44

3137EADC0 FHLMC Note


1% Due 3/8/2017

200,000.00 03/19/2012


1.37 %

196,430.40


198,250.62

100.28


0.88 %

200,565.60


127.78

1.87 %


2,314.98

Aaa / AA+


AAA

2.44


2.40

313371PV2 FHLB Note


1.625% Due 12/9/2016

250,000.00 10/17/2013


0.78 %

256,575.00


254,581.88

101.93


0.74 %

254,827.25


1,263.89

2.38 %


245.37

Aaa / AA+


AAA

2.19


2.14

3137EACW7 FHLMC Note


2% Due 8/25/2016

300,000.00 01/19/2012


1.09 %

312,151.20


305,022.59

102.65


0.60 %

307,955.10


600.00

2.87 %


2,932.51

Aaa / AA+


AAA

1.90


1.87

3135G0CM3 FNMA Note


1.25% Due 9/28/2016

100,000.00 09/29/2011


1.30 %

99,760.90


99,904.62

101.18


0.65 %

101,182.70


10.42

0.94 %


1,278.08

Aaa / AA+


AAA

2.00


1.97

3135G0ES8 FNMA Note


1.375% Due 11/15/2016

65,000.00 12/21/2011


1.21 %

65,514.15


65,222.89

101.49


0.67 %

65,970.65


337.64

0.62 %


747.76

Aaa / AA+


AAA

2.13


2.08

3133EAY28 FFCB Note


0.83% Due 9/21/2017

160,000.00 09/18/2012


0.83 %

160,000.00


160,000.00

99.09


1.14 %

158,536.00


36.89

1.47 %


(1,464.00)

Aaa / AA+


NR

2.98


2.93

3135G0RT2 FNMA Note


0.875% Due 12/20/2017

150,000.00 02/11/2013


0.94 %

149,523.00


149,683.44

98.75


1.27 %

148,123.35


368.23

1.38 %


(1,560.09)

Aaa / AA+


AAA

3.22


3.16

313379FW4 FHLB Note


1% Due 6/9/2017

200,000.00 06/20/2012


1.02 %

199,758.00


199,868.99

100.11


0.96 %

200,214.80


622.22

1.87 %


345.81

Aaa / AA+


AAA

2.69


2.64

3135G0ZL0 FNMA Note


1% Due 9/27/2017

105,000.00 08/21/2014


1.12 %

104,625.15


104,637.43

99.58


1.14 %

104,557.53


11.67

0.97 %


(79.90)

Aaa / AA+


AAA

2.99


2.94

3137EADP1 FHLMC Note


0.875% Due 3/7/2018

300,000.00 Various


1.03 %

297,930.75


298,481.58

98.30


1.38 %

294,891.31


175.00

2.74 %


(3,590.27)

Aaa / AA+


AAA

3.44


3.37

Total Agency 5,320,000.00 1.28 %
5,388,813.61


5,338,692.83 0.86 %

5,360,259.12


20,514.29

50.02 %


21,566.29

Aaa / AA+


Aaa

2.33


2.23

AGENCY

Holdings Report
As of 9/30/14

Small Cities Organized Risk Effort
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CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date



Book Yield
Cost Value


Book Value

Mkt Price


Mkt YTM

Market Value


Accrued Int.

% of Port.


Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity


Duration
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369604BC6 General Electric Co Note


5.25% Due 12/6/2017

120,000.00 05/15/2014


1.37 %

136,032.00


134,374.37

110.95


1.70 %

133,134.12


2,012.50

1.26 %


(1,240.25)

Aa3 / AA+


NR

3.19


2.92

166764AA8 Chevron Corp. Callable Note Cont 
11/5/17


1.104% Due 12/5/2017

140,000.00 Various


1.05 %

140,346.00


140,225.05

99.04


1.41 %

138,658.52


498.02

1.29 %


(1,566.53)

Aa1 / AA


NR

3.18


3.10

91159HHD5 US Bancorp Callable Note Cont 
4/15/2017


1.65% Due 5/15/2017

150,000.00 08/18/2014


1.10 %

152,167.50


152,075.69

100.91


1.28 %

151,364.70


935.00

1.42 %


(710.99)

A1 / A+


AA-

2.62


2.47

458140AL4 Intel Corp Note


1.35% Due 12/15/2017

135,000.00 06/16/2014


1.41 %

134,711.10


134,734.67

99.68


1.45 %

134,562.60


536.63

1.26 %


(172.07)

A1 / A+


A+

3.21


3.12

532457BF4 Eli Lilly & Co Note


1.95% Due 3/15/2019

150,000.00 06/10/2014


2.05 %

149,341.50


149,383.23

99.59


2.05 %

149,377.80


130.00

1.39 %


(5.43)

A2 / AA-


A

4.46


4.24

94974BFQ8 Wells Fargo Corp Note


2.15% Due 1/15/2019

135,000.00 04/29/2014


2.12 %

135,160.65


135,146.44

100.11


2.12 %

135,153.23


612.75

1.26 %


6.79

A2 / A+


AA-

4.30


4.06

037833AJ9 Apple Inc Note


1% Due 5/3/2018

135,000.00 Various


1.09 %

134,384.60


134,556.42

97.53


1.71 %

131,668.47


555.00

1.23 %


(2,887.95)

Aa1 / AA+


NR

3.59


3.49

084664BS9 Berkshire Hathaway Note


1.6% Due 5/15/2017

105,000.00 Various


1.57 %

105,141.90


105,074.37

101.09


1.18 %

106,149.44


634.66

0.99 %


1,075.07

Aa2 / AA


A+

2.62


2.55

742718DS5 Procter & Gamble Co Note


1.8% Due 11/15/2015

265,000.00 04/13/2011


2.36 %

258,615.14


263,434.34

101.51


0.46 %

268,988.52


1,802.00

2.52 %


5,554.18

Aa3 / AA-


NR

1.13


1.11

